NATIONAL GUARD

CHAPTER 212.

[H. B. No. 343-Burnett.]

ARMORY, COMPANY L.

AN ACT for the Relief of Company L, First Regiment, North Dakota National Guard Training School, a Corporation.

PREAMBLE.

Whereas, Heretofore on the 12th day of August, 1907, Company L. First Regiment North Dakota National Guard Training School, a corporation, did convey by warranty deed to the State of North Dakota, that part of lots numbered Ten (10), and Eleven (11) and Twelve (12), in Block numbered Six (6), in White's Addition to Hill City, now called Hillsboro, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the register of deeds of Traill County, North Dakota, described as follows to-wit:

Commencing at the northwest corner of Lot Twelve (12) in Block Six (6), White's First Addition to Hillsboro, thence running southerly on the west boundary line of said Lot 12, 125 feet, thence running easterly at right angles, 52 feet, thence running northerly on a line parallel to and two feet distant from the westerly line of Lot Ten (10) in said block, 125 feet, to the north boundary of said Lot Ten (10) thence westerly and on the north boundary line of Lots 10, 11, and 12, fifty-two (52) feet to the place of beginning, and

WHEREAS, the said Company L has since said date erected an armory on said premises at a cost in excess of twelve thousand (\$12,000.00) dollars; and

WHEREAS, in order to complete the said armory and to install a heating plant therein, a further expenditure of two thousand dollaars (\$2,000.00) is necessary; and

WHEREAS, there is no funds available by statute from the state of North Dakota for such purpose; and

WHEREAS, the state of North Dakota has heretofore contributed toward the building of such armory the sum of five thousand (\$5,000.00) dollars, and no more; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the said Company L. to take advantage of the law in that case made and provided, now, therefore,

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakotas

§ 1. Conveyance.] The governor of the state of North Dakota is hereby authorized to make, execute and deliver

in the name and for and on behalf of the state of North Dakota, an instrument of conveyance, conveying in fec simple to Company L. First Regiment North Dakota National Guard Training School, a corporation, the following

described premises, to-wit:

That part of lots numbered Ten (10, Eleven (11), and Twelve (12) in Block numbered Six (6), in White's First Addition to Hill City, now called Hillsboro, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the register of deeds of Traill County, North Dakota, described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of Lot 12, in Block 6, White's First Addition to Hillsboro, thence running southerly on the west boundary line of said Lot 12, 125 feet; thence running easterly at right angles, 52 feet; thence running northerly on a line parallel to and two feet distant from the westerly line of Lot 10, in said block, 125 feet to the north boundary line of said Lot 10; thence westerly and on the north boundary line of Lots 10, 11, and 12, 52 feet to the place of beginning.

Upon the tender and delivery to the State of North Dakota of notes payable to the State of North Dakota in the sum of \$5,000.00, together with a mortgage upon said premises to secure the same, and that such conveyance so signed by the governor shall be attested by the secretary of state.

Approved March 14, 1913.